78,405 - - 43,952 12,891 19,778 1,039 745

Interest rate gap  137,711 5,007 2,520 110,572 (10,005) (18,826) 49,188 (745)

AKTİF YATIRIM BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements
As Of and For The Six Month Period Ended 30 June 2009
(Currency - In thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”))

 28

4. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the
sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest
rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 100 basis point (bp)
parallel fall or rise in all yield curves. An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease
in market interest rates (assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant balance
sheet position) is as follows:

 Profit or loss Equity

At 30 June 2009

100 bp
parallel
increase

100 bp
parallel

decrease

100 bp
parallel
increase

100 bp
parallel

decrease

Trading securities - - - -
Investment securities – available-for-sale - - (594) 609

 - - (594) 609

 Profit or loss Equity

At 31 December 2008

100 bp
parallel
increase

100 bp
parallel

decrease

100 bp
parallel
increase

100 bp
parallel

decrease

Trading securities (8) 8 (8) 8
Investment securities – available-for-sale - - (411) 419

 (8) 8 (419) 427

Summary of average interest rates

As of 30 June 2009 and 31 December 2008, the summary of average interest rates for different assets
and liabilities are as follows:

 30 June 2009 31 December 2008
 Euro USD TL Euro USD TL

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents - 0.16 8.89 1.80 0.06 14.97
Reserve deposits at Central Bank - - - - 0.15 -
Trading assets - - - - - 16.5
Loans and advances to customers  9.28 14.00 19.17 11.37 11.96 26.35
Investment securities – AFS - 8.50 12.05 - 8.50 16.52
Investment securities – HTM - 8.50 - - 8.50 -

Liabilities
Obligations under repurchase agreements - - 8.97 - - 14.84
Financial lease liabilities - - 18.30 - - 18.30
Funds borrowed 5.22 4.35 10.80 5.87 4.81 23.17

AKTİF YATIRIM BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements
As Of and For The Six Month Period Ended 30 June 2009
(Currency - In thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”))

 29

4. Financial risk management (continued)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events.
When controls fail to perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or
regulatory implications, or lead to financial loss. The Bank cannot expect to eliminate all operational
risks, but through a control framework and by monitoring and responding to potential risks, the Bank